
December 8th, 2025 AGENDA Thornapple Township

Our Vision: Your vibrant and natural community, with a small-town heart.

,. Invocation

z. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call:

[ ]Schaefer [ ]Bouchard [ ]Campbell [ ]DeMaagd [ ]Stanton I lRairigh [ ]Medenblik
.c. Approval of Printed Agenda:

[ ] approve as presented [ ] approve as amended

s. Approval ofConsent Agenda: [ ] approve as presented

a. Mir.rutcs of thc'Rccular Mcctins Novcnrber loth 2025
] approve as amendcd

b. Revenue and Expenditure ReDort (October)
c. Invoice GL Distribution Report and Approval List Total: 5205775.04 (Octobcr)

Vcndor Check Run (October) Fund Reeister (October) AP Invoice Aoproval (October)
d. Financial Activities and lnvestments Report

Plarut ins and Zonins and Code Enfbrcement Written Reoort

6. November Clerk's Report
7, First Public Comment: (Please limit comments to 3 minutes)
8. Correspondence:@
e. County Report: County Commissioner

ro. Reserved Time: Chief Richardson

t l. Emergency Services Report:
a. Chiefs Run Report Summary
b. Summary

e.

f.
(,
5

Our Mission: To maintain effective government contributing to sustainable growth through
sound investment while preserving the small-town heritage, recreational spaces, active

agriculture, and the rural feel of our township.

Chicf's TTES Run Renort
Enrcr'!.lcrrcr Scn ie cs C'rrrrrnrrttce- Nlinutcs ol'l)eccrtibcr -]rd l0l5
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,4.Committee Reports:

. Adrninistration (Schaefer, Bouchard, Medenblik)
Cemetery (Medenblik, DeMaagd, Rairigh)
Middleville DDA Report (Schaefer)
Elections (Medenblik, Bouchard, Schaefer)
Emergency Services (DeMaagd, Schaefer, Rairigh)
Finance (Bouchard, Medenblik. Rairigh)
Parks and Recreation Report (Schaefer)
Personnel - Compensation (Medenblik, Campbell, Schaefer)
Property and Public Utilities (Stanton, DeMaagd, Campbell)
Roads and Highways (Campbell, DeMaagd, Stanton)

k. Duncan Lake Server (Campbell, Stanton. Schaet-er)

ts.Second Public Comment Period (Please limit comments to 5 minutes)

ro.Poll of Members:

David Stanton (Trustee)

Sandy Rairigh (Trustee)

Ross DeMaagd (Trustee)

Curt Campbell (Trustee)
Laura Bouchard (Treasurer)
Kathy Medenblik (Clerk)
Eric Schaefer ( Supen'isor)

Adjoumment time: pl-r1

a

b
c

d
e

f.
s
h
i.
j.

Next regular monthly meeting scheduled for January 12th,2026 (@ 7:00 p.m.

rz. Unfi nished Business:

,3. New Business:
a. Agenda Request new HVAC Rravo 53

b. Agenda Request Station Alerting

c.@
d. Aeenda Rcquest Flashliehts

e. Agenda Request EV Blanket

f. Agenda Reouest 2026 Holidalz Schedule
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TOWNSHIP OF THORNAPPLE
Eric Schaefer, SupeNisor / Laura Bouchard, Treasurer / Kathy Medenblik, Clerk

Cuft Campbe . Irustee /Ross DeMaagd, Trustee / David Stanton, Trustee / Sandra Ratigh, Trustee

REGULAR MEETING
November 10, 2025, 7:00 PM

Meeting held at Thornapple Township Hall, 200 E Main St., Middleville, Ml 49333

1. TNVOCATTON

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. ROLL CALL

OTHERS PRESENT:

Commissioner Getty, Dan Veldhuizen of Siegfried Crandall PC

Guests: 1

4. APPROVAL OF PRINTED AGENDA:

5. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA:

Roll Call:
7 present

Schaefer
Bouchard
Campbell

Present
Present
Present

DeMaagd
Stanton
Rairigh
Medenblik

Present
Presenl
Present
Present

lvlotion Stated: Motion by Bouchard to approve the printed agenda as presented

L4otion Supported Campbell

Motion Status Approved by voice vote. 7 ayes and 0 nays

Motion Stated Motion by Campbell to approve the Consent Agenda with removal of items
b.Minutes of the Special lvleeting, and d. lnvoice GL Distribution Report and
Approval List.

Motion Supported Rairigh

Approved by roll call vote. 7 ayes and 0 naysMotion Status
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Roll Call: Stanton
DeMaagd

Yes
Yes

Bouchard
Campbell

Yes
Yes

Rairigh
Medenblik
Schaefer

Yes
Yes
Yes

6. Approve the Minutes of Oct. 2'l , Special Meeting.

7. FIRST PUBLIC COMMENT: None

8. COUNTY REPORT:
Commissioner Smelker is not present and sends his regrets. Commissioner Catherine Getty reported the
following activity:

. Approved 2 members to the board of canvassers.
o Approved new health plans for county employees.
o Replaced HVAC controls.
o Dealt with 2 PA 116's for farmland, approved several grants.
. Moving software to BS&A for treasurer equalization and planning and zoning.
o Marked 1 year for the county administrator and met the new deputy commissioner.
r Approved a proposal from Kofile fur preserving plat maps.
o Approved clerks fees for the year, no changes.
. Switching to a county dental & visirn insurance program.
o Approved an agre€ment for funding the Chamber DDA.

9. RESERVED TIME: Dan Veldhuizen, Financial Report
1 . The ieport of the audit identifled 2 weaknesses: 'l 

) the ambulance fund is challenging to manage,

2) several recording adjustments needed.

2. Financial condition - the a-/rrent financial condition of the township is good.

Recommendations:
'1 ) Assbt with ambulance transactions.
2) Work toward fewer audit adjustments.

Motlon Stated Motion by Rairigh to approve the Minutes of Oct. 21, Special Meeting as
presented.

Motion Supported Campbell

Motion Status Approved by voice vote. 7 ayes and 0 nays

Mr. Schaefer thanked Commissioner Getty.

Mr. Schaefer thanks Mr. Veldhuizen.

10. Emergency Services Report:
a. Chief's Run Report Summary:
o Oct - 276 calls for service; transfer numbers down, emergency numbers are up.
. Finally got under 1 minute out-the-door time.
. Response time in the township is 7:32; outside of the township 10:36.

Mr. Schaefer thanked Chief Richardson.
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11. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

11. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Township Hall Use
Background: The DDA has asked to use our Township Hall for Christmas on the River
events. The Hall will be returned to the ori inal state volunteers

B. Special Assessments for the 2025 Winter Tax Roll.
Background: Request to approve the following special assessments for the Winter 2025 Tax Roll as

follows:
a) Add the Hilltop Lighting assessment al $64.35 each to 37 patcels b reflect currenl usage charges from

Consumers Energy.

b) Add the Moe Road assessment at S26.87 eadr to approximately 6367 parcels to cover the 2025 charges
from the Barry County Road Commission.
c) Add the delinquent Duncan Lake Sewer fees to the 2025 winte, tax roll.
d) Add the various drains to the Winter 2025 tax roll as direc-ted by lhe Barry County Drain

Commissioner
e) Add the Duncan Lake weed contol ass€6sment at S85.00 each (157 parcels).

f) Add the Noffke Road Assessment to the 2025 winter tax roll for year 3.

Motion Stated Motion by Campbell to approve the special assessments (a - f) for the 2025
Winter Tax Roll.

Motion Status Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes. 0 nays

Roll Call Bouchard
Campbell

Yes
Yes

Medenblik
Rairigh
Schaefer

Stanton
DeMaagd

Yes
Yes

C. Bubbler Ordinance (Phil Gensterblum, Zoning Administrator)
Background: Concerns have been brought to the Planning Commission regarding the use oflhese items

on bodies of water and the potential danger they cause.

Motion Stated Motion by Campbell to approve the Bubbler Ordinance for the prevention
of weakened ice on local bodies of water to assure the safety of our
residents.

Motion Supported Stanton

Ivlotion Stated lvlotion by Stanton to approve the use of the Township Hall on December 4th
and 6th by the DDA.

Motion Supported Campbell

Motion Status

Motion Supported: Schaefer

Yes
Yes
Yes

Approved by voice vote: 7 ayes,0 nays.
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L4otion Status Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes,0 nays

Roll Call DeMaagd
Rairigh
Medenblik

Yes
Yes
Yes

Campbell
Schaefer

Yes
Yes

Stanton
Bouchard

Yes
Yes

Note: The Personnel Committee will address the specifics of this position at their next meeting.

E. Motion to approve Matrix bld.
Background: The HVAC at the fire staton needs replacing. [Iakix would design and oversee a new

system including heating, cooling, and contols.

i,4otion Stated Motion by Rairigh to approve the Matrix bid not to exceed $25,000.

Motion Supported Campbell

Motion Status Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes, 0 nays.

Roll Call Bouchard
Campbell
DeMaagd

Medenblik
Rairigh

Yes
Yes

Schaefer
Stanton

Yes
Yes

F. Brush Truck purchase.
Background: The current brush truck is past its useful life for emergency responses and will be sold at

auclion.

Motion Stated Motion by Schaefer to approve the Brush Truck purchase not to exceed
$47,000 for the truck and not to exceed $15,000 for radios, lights, sirens, and
graphics.

Motion by Schaefer to approve creation of an administrative assistant EMT/FF,
not to exceed $40,000 per year subject to approval of the Personnel and
Compensation Committee.

Rairigh

Motion Status Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes.0 nays.

Roll Call Medenblik
Schaefer
Bouchard

Yes
Yes
Yes

Campbell
DeMaagd

Yes
Yes

Raarigh
Stanton

Yes
Yes

O. Administrative Assistant Position for TTES.
Background: The proposed position is for 30 hours a week and would be a dual role whereas the
person would be able to respond to calls and provide administrative functions for the department. The

Chief has asked for a committee to review the administrative needs and how to best meet them. Specific

details of compensation to be worked out by the Personnel and Compensation Cornmittee.

Motion Stated:

Motion Supported:

Yes
Yes
Yes
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Rairigh

Motion Status

Roll Call Campbell
DeMaagd

Medenblik
Rairigh

Schaefer
Stanton
Bouchard

Yes
Yes
Yes

Discussion: Chief Richardson states that there is money in the EMS capital fund for this purchase

G. Agenda Requesl: Command Truck Purchase.
Background: ln the past Thornapple Fire Department had a command vehicle that became past its useful
life span and was never replaced. This new unit would be used for medical flrst response and command
of large incidents. Studies show that the performance of incident command in controlled environments will
increase the safety of all members in the hazard zone.

12. COMMITTEE REPORTS:
A. Administration (Schaefer, Bouchard, Medenblik)

. No reporl
B. Cemetery (Medenblik, DeMaagd, Rairigh)

. The project at the Memorial Cirde is completed and looks good.

C. Middleville DDA Report (Scfiaefe|
. Upcoming events: Chriatsnas on the River, Dec.4; Dec.6 is Business Night and Parade; the

Rotary Club will be seMng free hotdogs for the Business Night event.
D. Elections (Medenblik, Bouc$ard, Schaefeo

. The Election went well; no errors were found.
E. Emergency Services (DeMaagd, Schaefer, Rairigh)

o No report.
F. Finance (Bouchard, Medenblik, Rairigh)

o By the end of the month all the tax bills will be out.
G. Parks and Recreation Representative (Schaefe0

. Chair Catherine Getty reports that the 5 year rec plan is published for a 30 day review. There will
be public hearings in eady December to approve it. lt will be on the December agenda for the
Township Board.

H. Personnel and Compensation (Medenblik, Campbell, Schaefer)
. A meeting is scheduled for later this week.

Campbell

Motion Status Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes, 0 nays

Roll Call Del\,4aagd
Medenblik

Yes
Yes

Rairigh
Schaefer

Yes
Yes

Stanton
Bouchard
Campbell

Yes
Yes
Yes
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Motion Supported:

Approved by roll call vote: 7 ayes, 0 nays.

Yes
Yes

Yes
Yes

Motion Stated: Motion by Schaefer to approve putchase of a Command Truck not to
exceed $51,000 for the truck and not to exceed $15,000 for radios, lights, sirens,
and graphics.

Motion Supported:



Thornapple Township Board, November 10,2025 Page 6

L Property and Public Utilities (Stanton. DeMaagd, Campbell)
. Eric Schaefer has several bids in for a driveway on the township-owned river property

J. Roads and Highways (Campbell, DeMaagd, Stanton)
. No reporl.

K. Duncan Lake Sewer (Campbell, Stanton, Schaefer)
. No report.

13. SECOND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD:
Catherine Getty - affirms that the newly updated Veterans Memoraal looks really nice. Congratulations on
getting to the point of putting drives into the river on the township property. That will improve emergency
access. TK schools will hold a special service honoring Veterans Day.

14. POLL OF MEMBERS:

David Stanton (Trustee) - Happy Birthday to the Manne Corp and happy Veterans Day.
Sandy Rairigh (Trustee) - observed that the Village is looking for a ]rew trustee.
Curt Campbell - (Trustee) - thank you, Sandy, for working on the bubbler ordinance.
Ross DeMaagd (Trustee) - the millage for the Kent ISD passed.
Laura Bouchard (Treasurer) - nothing.
Kathy Medenblik (Clerk) - nothing.
Eric Schaefer (Supervisor) - looking forward to the Veterans Day ceremony at the High School tomorrow

TINIE: 8:07 P.M

Motion Stated Motion by Campbell to adjourn at E:07 P.Il,

Motion Supported Stanton

Motion Status Approved by voice vote: 7 ayes, 0 nays

Signed Township Clerk

Respectfu lly submitted,
Diane Dykgraaf, Recording Secretary

15. AOJOURNMENT
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR THORNAPPLE TOWNSHIP

PERIOD ENDING 7013712025
o/o Fiscat Year Compteted: 58.63

2025-26

AMENDED BUDGET

YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE

t0t3112025 EALANCE

NORMAL (ABNORMAt) IORMAL (ABNORMAL)

% BDGT

USED

Revenues

Dept 000 - 675

U nctassified

101-000-402.000

101-000-402.100

101-000-434.000

101-000-447.000

101-000-451.000

101-000-540.000

101-000-573.000

101-000-574.000

101-000-610.000

101-000-626.100

101-000-626.200

101-000-626.400

101-000-642.000

101-000-642.100

101-000-642.200

101-000-643.000

101-000-643.100

101-000-643.200

101-000-665.000

101-000-675.000

CURRENT TAX COLLECTION

PRIOR YEAR TAX COLTECTION

MOBILE HOME FEES

PROP TAX ADMINISTRATION FEES

HILLTOP LITE

METRO ACT

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX REIMBURSEI.4ENT

STATE SHARED REVENUE

WRIT OF GARNISHI'IENI

CHG FOR SERV/SUMMER SCHOOL TAX

CHRG FOR SERV/ZONING

CHARGE FOR SVCS-ELECTON WAGES

SALE OF COLUMBARIUM NICHE

COLUMBARIUM OPEN/CLOSE FEE

SALE OF BRONZE PLATE - COIUMBARIUI.4

SALE OF CEMETERY LOTS

CEI'1 OPEN/CLOSING FEES

CEM FOUNDAIION FEES

EARNED INTEREST

MISC REVENUE

370,000.00

s0.00

1,500.00

167,000.00

2,900.00

6,600.00

16,000.00

540,000.00

5.00

8,750.00

4,000.00

0.00

2,500.00

300.00

4,500.00

15,000.00

11,000.00

11,000.00

20,000.00

50.00

54,207.55
(73.s9)

773.00

49,156.13

79.32

11,186.82

0.00

277,ztt.O0
0.00

0.00

s,240.00

7,968.75

0.00

0.00

0.00

1,700.00

9,200.00

6,036.00

27 ,222.07

0.01

3L5,792.45

123.59

727 .00

117,843.87

2,820.68

(4,s86.82)

16,000.00

262,789.00

5.00

8,750.00

11,240.00)
(7,968.75)

2,500.00

300.00

4,500.00

13,300.00

1,800.00

4,964.00

17 ,222.07)
49.99

14.65

\1,47 .78)

51.53

29.43

2.74

169.50

0.00

51. JZt

0.00

0.00

131.00

100.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

11.33

83.64

54.87

136.11

o.02

Fund 101- GENERAL FUND



U nctassified

Totat Dept 000 - 675

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 103 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

Unctassif ied

101.103.702.000 SALARIES/TRUSTEES

101-103-702.100 OTHERWAGES/RECORDINGSECRETARY

101-103-715.000 FICfuMEDICARE CONTRIBUTION

101-103-719.000 PENSION PLAN

101.103-861.000 MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

101-103-956.000 MTSCELLANEOUS

101- 103.960.OOO EDUCATION AND TRAINING

Unctassif ied

Totat Dept 103 - TOWNSHIP BOARD

1,181,155.00 449,907.06

1,181,155.00 449,907.06 731,247.94 38.09

1,181,155.00

29,000.00

1,200.00

2,220.00

s00.00

500.00

100.00

2,000.00

449,907.06

77 ,047 .93

66s.00

1,378.61

308.16

96.00

50.00

0.00

77,952.07

535.00

841.39

191.84

404.00

50.00

2,000.00

737,247.94 38.09

58.79

55.42

62.10

61.63

19.20

50.00

0.00

35,520.00 19,545.70 15,974.30 55.03

35,520.00

41,000.00

21,000.00

4,750.00

37,000.00

1,000.00

600.00

200.00

1,500.00

19,545.70

25,192.26

12,884.58

2,591.00

16,868.71

0.00

362.60

90.00

772.07

75,807.74

I,715.42

2,159.00

20,737.?9

1,000.00

237 .40

110.00

727 .99

67.44

61.36

54.55

45.59

0.00

60.43

45.00

57.47

15,974.30 55.03

Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

Unc[assified

707-17 7-7 02.O00

701-77 7-7 02 .Oot

101- 171-715.000

101-171-718.000

101-171-719.000

101-171-861.000

101-171-956.000

101-171-960.000

Unctassif ied

SALARIES

NON-STATUTORY DUTY SALARY

FICA./MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUM

PENSION PLAN

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENI

MISCELLANEOUS

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

107,0 50.00 58,761.16 48,288.84 54.89

73r,247.94 38.09



Dept 215 - CLERK

Unctassif ied

r07-275-702.000

t0t-275-702.001
101-215-702.100

101-215-715.000

101-215-718.000

101-215-719.000

101-215-861.000

101-215-9s6.000

101-215-960.000

Unclassified

Dept 253 - TREASURER

Unctassified

101-253-702.000

707-253-702.007

t0t-253-7 02.L00

701-253-774.000

107,050.00

41,000.00

21,000.00

32,500.00

7,250.00

30,000.00

4,000.00

600.00

200.00

3,500.00

58,761.16

25,980.77

73,7 t3.42
19,589.91

4,511.89

77,962.26

2,523.84

359.24

172.72)
3,165.14

15,019.29

7,286.5A

12,910.09

2,738.L7

78,037 .7 4

7,476.16

240.76

272.72

334.86

63.37

65.30

60.28

62.23

39.87

63.10

59.87

(6.06 )

90.43

48,288.84 54.89

SALARIES

NON-STATUTORY DUTY SALARY

OTHER WAGES/DEPUTY CLERK

FICfu MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION

HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUI.4

PENSION PLAN

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

MISCELLANEOUS

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

SALARIES

NON.STATUTORY DUTY SALARY

OTHER WAGES

LONGEVITY

140,050.00 87,794.29 s8,255.71 58.40

Totat Dept 215 - CLERK

Dept 247 - BOARD oF REVIEW

Unctassif ied

LOt-247-702.000 SALARIES

lOT-247-775.OO0 FICA,/MEDICARECONTRIBUTION

101-247-9s6.000 MTScELLANEOUS

101-247.960,000 EDUCATIONANDTRAINING

Unctassif ied

Totat Dept 247 - BOARD OF REVIEW

140,050.00 87,794.29

1,77 4.25

135.73

L28.47

23.37

58,255.7t 58.40

2,600.00

200.00

100.00

500.00

3,400.00 2,06!.70 1,338.30 60.64

3,400.00

41,000.00

21,000.00

38,700.00

350.00

2,061.70

25,464.65

12,672.20

22,880.88

0.00

15,535.35

8,387.80

15,819.12

350.00

1,338.30 60.64

62.11

60.06

59.12

0.00

Totat Dept 171 - SUPERVISOR

825.75

64.27

128.471

476.69

68.24

67 .87

128.47

4.66



101-253-715.000

101-253-718.100

101-253-719.000

101-253-730.000

101-253-861.000

101-253-956.000

101-253-960.000

Unctassif ied

Totat Dept 253 - TREASURER

Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Unctassified

101-257-730.000

101-257-808.000

101-257-808.100

101-2s7-826.000

Unctassified

Totat Dept 257 - ASSESSOR

Dept 262 - ELECTIONS

Unctassified

L01-262-702.OOO

101-262-730.000

101,-262-7 40.000

101-262-808.000

101-262-861.000

101-262-905.000

101-262-956.000

Unctassified

FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIEUTION

PYMT IN LIEU OF INSURANCE

PENSION PLAN

POSTAGE

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

MISCELLANEOUS

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

POSIAGE

PROF SERVICES - CONTRACTOR

PROF SERV - OTHER

LEGAL FEES

SALARIES

POSTAGE

OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

PUBLISHING

MISCELLANEOUS

7,725.00

7,500.00

4,200.00

7,000.00

800.00

1,100.00

3,500.00

5,200.77

4,125.00

2,900.49

0.00

525.00

309.15

7,773.96

2,524.29

3,375.00

1,299.51

7,000.00

275.00

790.85

7,726.04

67 .32

55.00

69.06

0.00

65.63

28.10

50.68

132,875.00 75,792.O4 57,082.96 57.04

132,875.00

2,600.00

65,400.00

300.00

7,000.00

75,792.O4

0.00

43,437.50

0.00

816.00

2,600.00

27,962.50

300.00

6,184.00

0.00

66.42

0.00

11.66

57,082.96 57.04

75,300.00 M,253.50

75,300.00 44,253.50 31,046.50 58.77

3,000.00

1,600.00

2,500.00

1,000.00

100.00

200.00

2,000.00

0.00

605.48

6,044.29

0.00

331.80

0.00

29.77

3,000.00

994.52

13,544.29)
1,000.00

(231.80)

200.00

t,970.29

0.00

37 .84

24L.77

0.00

331.80

0.00

7.49

10,400.00 7 ,077.28 3,388.72 67.42

Totat Dept 262 - ELECTIONS 10,400.00 7,071.28 3,388.72 67 .42

31,046.50 58.77



Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL

Unctassif ied

101.265-808.OOO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

101-265-920.000 UTILITIES

101.265-930.000 REPAIR & MAINT/ BLDG & GRNDS

101-265-9s6.000 MIScELLANEOUS

101-265-970.000 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Unctassified

Dept 271 - ADMINISTRATION

Unctassif ied

t07-277-702.000 SALARIES

101-277.775.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUTION

r07-27t-779.000 PENSION PLAN

TOT-271-7I9.700 PENSIONADMINEXPENSE

101-271-730.000 PoSTAGE

7OI-27I-740.OOO OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPLIES

101-271.803.000 AUDIT EXPENSE

101.271-808.OOO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC

101-271-826.000 LEGAL FEES

101-271.850.000 TELEPHONE EXPENSE

101-271-880.000 coMMUNITY PROMOTIONS

101-271-905.000 PUBLISHING

101.271-9O8.OOO TOWNSHIP NEWSLETTER

101.271-91O.OOO INSURANCEANDBONDS

101-271-910.100 woRKERS'COMP

101.271-930.OOO REPAIR&MAINT.GENERAL

101-271-956.000 MTSCELLANEOUS

t0l-27t-956.200 PRIOR YEAR TAX

101-271.956.300 PRIOR YEAR TAX ADMIN FEES

6,000.00

5,000.00

s00.00

100.00

5,000.00

3,331.39

2,502.90

7,259.48

0.00

0.00

55.52

50.06

251.90

0.00

0.00

2,668.61

2,497 .t0
(759.48)

100.00

5,000.00

16,600.00 7,093.77 9,506.23 42.73

29,390.00

2,250.00

500.00

0.00

1,500.00

6,000.00

5,500.00

40,000.00

5,000.00

6,000.00

14,000.00

500.00

900.00

20,000.00

0.00

500.00

700.00

50.00

50.00

7,093.77

76,484.07

7,267.04

0.00

338.20

5,424.63

3,646.96

4,300.00

22,7lL.35
3,989.50

2,973.69

74,992.63

709.00

0.00

7,748.12

767 .58

0.80

186.14

(207.08)

(563.67)

9,506.23 42.73

12,905.93

988.96

500.00

(338.20)

(3,924.63)

2,353.04

1,200.00

17,288.65

1,010.50

3,026.31

(ee2.63)

(2oe. oo )

900.00

18,251.88

(767.s8)

499.20

513.86

257 .08

613.67

56.09

56.0s

0.00

100.00

361.64

60.78

78.18

56.78

79.79

49.56

107.09

141.80

0.00

8.74

100.00

0.16

26.59

(414.16)

(7,727.34).

Totat Dept 265 - TOWNSHIP HALL 16,600.00



101-271-958.000

101-271-960.000

101-271-970.000

LO7-27 7-97 4.000
101-271-979.000

Unctassified

Dept 523 - HIGHWAYS

Unctassified

101-523-930.100

Unctassified

Totat Dept 523 - HIGHWAYS

Dept 567 - CEMETERY

Unctassif ied

MEMBERSHIP AND DUES

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

CAPITAL OUTTAY

LAND IMPROVEMENTS

EQUIPMENT. LEASED

ROADS / DUST CONTROL

553.00

s00.00

350.00
(47s.3s)

5,357.72

93.09

0.00

93.00

100.00

46.43

8,000.00

500.00

5,000.00

0.00

10,000.00

7 ,447 .00

0.00

4,650.00

475.35

4,642.88

156,340.00 95,978.19 60,361.81 61.39

Totat Dept 271 - ADI.4lN ISTRATION

Dept 445 - DRAINS

Unctassified

101-,445-808.000

Unctassitied

Totat Dept 445 - DRAINS

DEPt ZI48 . STREETLIGHTING

Unctassified

7OL-M8-920,200 OTHERSTREETLIGHTING

101-448-920.300 UTIL|T|ES/H|LLTOP

Unc[assified

Totat Dept 448 - STREETLIGHTING

1s6,340.00

38,800.00

95,978.19

0.00

60,361.81 61.39

38,800.00 0.00

38,800.00 0.00 38,800.00 0.00

38,800.00 0.00

2,435.29

7,4t7.25

7,364.71

7,488.75

64.09

48.66

38,800.00 0.00

6,700.00 3,846.54 2,853.46 57 .4t

6,700.00

170,000.00

3,846.54

170,000.00

2,853.46 57.4t

0.00 100.00

170,000.00 170,000.00 0.00 100.00

170,000.00 170,000.00 0.00 100.00

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-DRAINS

3,800.00

2,900.00



101-567-740.000

101-567-808.000

101-567-808.100

101-567-808.200

101-s67-808.300

101-567-808.500

101-567-861.000

101-567-915.000

101-567-930.000

101-s67-931.000

101-567-956.000

101-567-960.000

UncLassif ied

900.00

32,0 00.00

13,000.00

10,000.00

100.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

20,000.00

25,000.00

500.00

500.00

475.00

16,543.20

8,400.00

11,125.56

0.00

625.00

28.00

0.00

210.00

t7,777 .00

307.15

0.00

425.00

15,456.80

4,600.00

(1,12s.s6)

100.00

(625.00 )

(28.00)

100.00

19,790.00

13,883.00

192.8s

500.00

52.78

57.70

64.62

lLt.26
0.00

100.00

100.00

0.00

1.05

44.47

61.43

0.00

102,100.00 48,830.91 53,269.09 47.83

Totat Dept 567 - CEMETERY

Dept 701 - PLANNING & ZONING

Unctassif ied

101-701-7O2.OOO SALARIES/PLANNINGCOMMISSION&CHAIR

101-701-702.100 OTHERWAGES/RECORDINGSECRETARY

1OI.7OT-702,2OO ZONINGADMIN/ENFOFFICER

101-701-702.300 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

101-701.715.000 FICA/MEDICARE CONTRIBUIION

r.01-701-719.000 PENSTON PLAN

101.701-8O8.OOO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC

101-701-826.000 LEGAL FEES

101-701-905.000 PUBLTSHTNG

101-701-955.000 MTSCELLANEOUS

101-701-958.000 MEMBERSHIPANDDUES

101-7O1.960.OOO EDUCATION AN D TRAIN ING

Unclassif ied

4,331.58

280.14

28,47\.72

0.00

2,530.81

0.00

t0,432.47
2,593.15

37s.00

0.00

75.00

0.00

1,668.42

819.86

18,028.88

1,000.00

1,069.19

2,000.00

26,567.s9

406.85

325.00

700.00

0.00

2,000.00

72.79

2s.47

OI.ZJ

0.00

70.30

0.00

28.20

86.44

0.00

100.00

0.00

102,100.00 48,830.91 53,269.09 47.83

103,675.00 49,089.21 54,585.79 47.35

Totat Dept 701 - PLANNING & ZONING 103,675.00 49,089.21 54,585.79 47.35

OFFICE/OPERATING SUPPTIES

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES-MISC

OPEN/CLOSING FEES

FOUNDATION FEES

PLANNING & ENGINEERING

PLAQUE FEES

MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT

MEM BERSH IPS

REPAIR & MAINT

BLDG & GROUNDS IMPROVEMENTS

MISCELLANEOUS

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

6,000.00

1,100.00

46,500.00

1,000.00

3,600.00

2,000.00

37,000.00

3,000.00

700.00

700.00

75.00

2,000.00



Dept 900 - LAND ACQUISITION

Unctassilied

101-900-974.000 LAND IMPROVEMENTS

Unctassified

Totat Dept 900 - LAND ACQUISITION

Dept 96s - AMBULANCE

Unctassilied

101-965-995.000

Unctassified

TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS

Totat Dept 965 - A[lBULANCE

IOTAL EXPE N DITU RES

Fund 101- GENERAL FUND:

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

BEG, FUND BALANCE

END FUND BALANCE

75,000.00 2,685.50 72,374.50 3.58

75,000.00 2,685.50 72,374.50 3.58

75,000.00

10,000.00

2,685.50

10,000.00

72,374.50

0.00 100.00

10,00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

10,00 0.00 10,00 0.00 0.00 100.00

1,183,810.00 676,743.79 507,066.21 57.77

1,181,155.00

1,183,810.00

449,907.06

676,7 43.79

737,247.94

s07,066.21

38.09

57 .71

(2,6ss.00)

2,297,623.59

2,294,968.s9

(226,836.73)

2,297,623.59

2,070,786.86

224,787.73 8,543.76



Fu nd 203 - MOE RD SPECIAL ASSESSI'4ENT

Revenues

Dept 000 - 675

Unctassified

203-000-452.000

Unctassified

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS-MOE RD

Total Dept 000 - 675

TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 446 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

Unctassif ied

203-446-802.000 DUST CONTROL

Unctassilied

Total Dept rM6 - ROAD IMPROVEMENT

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Fund 203 - MOE RD SPECIAL ASSESSTlENT

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

BEG. FUND BALANCE

END FUND BALANCE

0.00

t.45
7.45

0.00

1.45

7.45

2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2,700.o0 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2,700.00

2,700.o0

0.00

0.00

2,700.00 0.00

2,700.00 0.00

2,700.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2.700.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2,700.o0 0.00 2,700.00 0.00

2,700.00

2,700.00

0.00

0.00

2,700.00

2,700.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00



Fund 205 - EMERGENCY SERVICES MILLAGE

Revenues

Dept 000 - 675

Unctassif ied

205-000-402.000

205-000-412.000

205-000-573.000

205-000-665.000

Unctassified

CURRENT TAX COLLECTION

DELNQNT PERSONAL PROP TAXES

PERSONAL PROPERry TAX REII.4 BURSE14 ENT

EARNED INTEREST

0.00

794.64

0.00

2.29

0.00

100.00

0.00

5.73

1,00s,000.00

0.00

40,000.00

40.00

1,005,000.00

(194.64)

40,000.00

37.77

1,045,040.00 196.93 7,044,843.07 0.o2

Totat Dept 000 - 675

TO]AL REVENUES

Expenditures

Dept 000 - 675

Unctassif ied

20s-000-956.200

Unctassified

PRIOR YEAR TAX

Totat Dept 000 - 675

Dept 336. FIRE DEPARTMENT

Unctassified

205.336-995.000 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS.FIRE

Unctassified

Totat Dept 336 - FIRE DEPARTMENT

1,045,040.00 196.93 7,044,843.07 0.02

1,045,040.00

0.00

196.93 7 ,044 ,843 .07 0.02

52.77 100.00

0.00 l52.7Ll 52.7L 100.00

0.00

703,500.00

(s2.771

0.00

s2.77 100.00

703,500.00 0.00

703, s00.00 0.00 703,500.00 0.00

Dept 403 - ES CAPITAL PRO,ECTS

703,500.00 0.00 703,500.00 0.00

(52.771


